Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 07/05) QMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office		
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY			
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
Name of conveying party(ies): Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc.	2. Name and address of receiving party(les) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?		
f.k.a. Foothill Capital Corporation Individual(s) Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation- State: California/USA Other Citizenship (see guidelines) California/USA Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes Voc 3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 04/26/2007 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name V Other Release of Security Interest 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and	General Partnership Cltizenship Limited Partnership Citizenship Corporation Citizenship Other LLC Citizenship Delaware/USA If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes Vocations Must be a separate document from assignment)		
A. Trademark Application No.(s) 76/084,995	2,080,211		
Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): SYNAVANT; ASSESSRX			
Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Stanton J. Lovenworth, Esq.	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:		
Internal Address: Street Address: Dewey Ballantine I.I.P. 1301 Avenue of the Americas	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 490.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed		
City: New York	8. Payment Information:		
State: New York Zip: 10019	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date		
Phone Number: 212-259-6420 Fax Number: 212-259-6333 Email Address: alay Sayada & dalla com	b. Deposit Account Number <u>04-0952</u> Authorized User Name <u>Stanton J. Lovenworth</u>		
9. Signature: Signature Stanton J. Lovenworth Name of Person Signing	5/7/07 Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

05/07/2007 14:05 2122596601 DEWEY BALLANTINE PAGE 04

Continuation of Item 4 to the Recordation Form Cover Sheet - Trademarks Only List of Additional Trademark Applications and Registrations

<u>A.</u>

75/166,102 76/009,656 75/915,902 75/915,901 76/132,182

<u>B.</u>

1,257,842 2,181,861 1,419,413 1,386,390 1,864,056 1,861,680 1,476,584 2,403,858 1,624,068 2,098,175 1,646,221 2,171,250

C.
Applications:
CORNERSTONE
SAMPLETRAK
PHARBASE
PHARBASE

RIBBONS IN A SQUARE DESIGN

Registrations:

MAIL WORKS
MARKETEXPRESS
MEDEXTRA
PERSONALETTERS
SALES TECHNOLOGIES
SALES TECHNOLOGIES
SNAP
STAT/GRAM
STNET
PREMIERE
SINGLE SOURCE SAMPLING SOURCE
MEDICAL DIALOGUE

TRADEMARK REEL: 003537 FRAME: 0288

TRADEMARK RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This TRADEMARK RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST (this "Release") is hereby made this 26th day of April, 2007, by Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc., a California corporation formerly known as Foothill Capital Corporation ("Foothill").

WHEREAS, Synavant Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Synavant"), and Foothill are parties to (i) that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated April 27, 2001 (the "Loan Agreement"), and (ii) that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated April 27, 2001 (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Synavant granted Foothill a security interest in the Property (as defined in the Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the trademarks identified on Schedule A attached hereto and any and all registrations, applications for registration and the goodwill relating to or represented by any of the foregoing;

WHEREAS, each of the Loan Agreement and Security Agreement were terminated by Foothill and Synavant on or before June 16, 2003;

WHEREAS, Dendrite Interactive Marketing, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, is the successor by merger to Synavant pursuant to a certificate of merger filed with the State of New Jersey on July 23, 2003, and has requested that Foothill release and terminate such security interest in accordance with Section 4 of the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Foothill hereby releases and terminates of record the security interest in the Property granted to Foothill by Synavant.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Foothill has caused this Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

> WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL, INC. By: Caust netry
> Name: Go ky Forelenza
> Title: 1/P

 $\textbf{TRADEMARK}^{NYI}^{1094513v1}$ REEL: 003537 FRAME: 0289

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS

TRADEMARK	SERIAL/REGISTRATION NUMBER	FILING/REGISTRATION DATE
SYNAVANT	76/084,995	
ASSESSRX	2,080,211	07/15/97
CORNERSTONE	75/166,102	
MAIL WORKS	1,257,842	11/15/83
MARKETEXPRESS	2,181,861	08/18/98
MEDEXTRA	1,419,413	12/02/86
PERSONALETTERS	1,386,390	03/11/86
SALES TECHNOLOGIES	1,864,056	11/22/94
SALES TECHNOLOGIES	1,861,680	11/08/94
SAMPLETRAK	76/009,656	
SNAP	1,476,584	02/16/88
STAT/GRAM	2,403,858	11/14/00
STNET	1,624,068	11/20/90
PHARBASE	75/915,902	
PHARBASE BENCHMARK	75/915,901	
PREMIERE	2,098,175	09/16/97
RIBBONS IN A SQUARE - MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN	76/132,182	
SINGLE SOURCE SAMPLING	1,646,221	05/28/91
MEDICAL DIALOGUE	2,171,250	07/07/98

TRADEMARK NY1 1094513v1
REEL: 003537 FRAME: 0290

05/07/2007 14:05 2122596601

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF ():
COUNTY OF fulfor) ss:
Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public of the State of portion who, having been sworn by me according to law, did depose and say that he/she was the of Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc., a California corporation, and that the foregoing instrument was signed on behalf of
personally appeared who, having been sworn by me
according to law, did depose and say that he/she was the
Footbill Inc. a California corporation, and that the foregoing instrument was signed on behalf of
said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and said <u>Sary Fortenza</u>
acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.
WITNESS my hand and notatial seal this 26 day of Wil. 2007.

TRADEMARK 1094513v1
REEL: 003537 FRAME: 0291

DEWEY BALLANTINE LLP

1301 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10019-6092 TEL 212 259-8000 FAX 212 259-6333

DEVON J. GOLDBERG Staff Attorney Admitted in California, Nevada and D.C. Only 212-259-6705 dgoldberg@deweyballantine.com

May 7, 2007

BY FACSIMILE

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of the USPTO P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450

Re: Trademark Recordation of Release of Security Interest between Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc. and Dendrite Interactive Marketing LLC.

Dear Sir/Madam:

On behalf of Dendrite Interactive Marketing LLC, enclosed for recordation please find the following:

- 1. Two copies of the trademark recordation cover sheet with continuation form giving the particulars of the Release of Security Interest to be recorded; and
- 2. A copy of the Release of Security Interest document.

Please record the enclosed document and issue an Notice of Recordation. Authorization is hereby given to charge the recordation fees to USPTO Deposit Account 04-0952. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (212) 259-6705.

Devon J. Goldberg

Enclosures

copies to Stanton J. Lovenworth, Esq.

Thomas K. Dyas, Esq.

PAGE 02

Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 07/05) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	United States Patent and Trademark Office		
RECORDATION FO	RM COVER SHEET		
TRADEMARKS ONLY			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc.	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?		
f.k.a. Foothill Capital Corporation	Name: Dendrite Interactive Marketing LLC		
	Internal		
Individual(s) Association	Address: c/o Dendrite International, Inc.		
General Partnership Limited Partnership	Street Address: 1405 U.S. Highway 206		
✓ Corporation- State: <u>California/USA</u>	City: Bedminster		
Other	State: New Jersey		
Citizenship (see guidelines) California/USA	Country: USA Zip: 07921		
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes 🗸 No			
3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s) :	General Partnership Citizenship		
Execution Date(s) 04/26/2007	Limited Partnership Cltizenship		
Assignment Merger	Corporation Citizenship		
Security Agreement Change of Name	✓ Other LLC Citizenship <u>Delaware/USA</u> If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic		
Other Release of Security Interest	representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)		
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and	<u> </u>		
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)		
76/084,995	2,080,211		
	Additional sheet(s) attached? 📝 Yes 🗌 No		
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):			
SYNAVANT; ASSESSRX			
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and		
concerning document should be mailed:	registrations involved:		
Name: <u>Stanton J. Lovenworth</u> , Esq.			
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$490.00		
	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: Qewey Ballantine LLP	Enclosed		
1301 Avenue of the Americas			
City: New York	8. Payment Information:		
State: New York Zip: 10019	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date		
Phone Number: 212-259-6420	b. Deposit Account Number 04-0952		
Fax Number: 212-259-6333	Authorized User Name Stanton J. Lovenworth		
Ernail Address: slovenworth@dblp.com	On the state of th		
9. Signature:	5/7/07		
Signature	Total number of pages including cover 5		
V Stanton J, Lovenworth Total number of pages including cover 5 Name of Person Signing sheet, attachments, and document:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

05/07/2007 14:05 2122596601 DEWEY BALLANTINE PAGE 06

Continuation of Item 4 to the Recordation Form Cover Sheet - Trademarks Only List of Additional Trademark Applications and Registrations

<u>A.</u>
75/166,102
76/009,656
75/915,902
75/915,901
76/132,182

B.1,257,842
2,181,861
1,419,413
1,386,390
1,864,056
1,861,680
1,476,584
2,403,858
1,624,068
2,098,175
1,646,221
2,171,250

C.
Applications:
CORNERSTONE
SAMPLETRAK
PHARBASE
PHARBASE BENCHMARK
RIBBONS IN A SQUARE DESIGN

Registrations:
MAIL WORKS
MARKETEXPRESS
MEDEXTRA
PERSONALETTERS
SALES TECHNOLOGIES
SALES TECHNOLOGIES
SNAP
STAT/GRAM
STNET
PREMIERE
SINGLE SOURCE
MEDICAL DIALOGUE

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 05/07/2007 REEL: 003537 FRAME: 0294